Undergraduate Student Government — General Assembly Meeting Minutes
Monday, October 13th, 2022
BTSU 308 at 7:30pm

I. Call to Order — 7:32pm

1. Roll Call
Zachary Noesen P
Rose Brookhart P
Gabe Wagner P
Bo Bradley A
Maxwell Gorman P
Sourab Shaik P
Emily Gerome P
Hannah Boyle P
Kaylee Kahl P
Carly Hitchcock P
Damon Sherry A
Elyse Adrian P
Seth Boes P
Gyllien Anderson P
Holden Ruck P
Caleb Isler P
Katherine Doyle P




Phoenix Krein P

Luke Clark P
Tate Stewart A
Keaton Thieding P
Madison Jeftries P
Chien Minh Tran Phouc A
Noah Oettinger A
Brice Graham P
Taylor Vanek P
Gonzalo Pizarro P
Jacob Stonerook P
Halle Landin P

III. Open Forum - John Lommel, Director of Institutional Effectiveness
(jlommel@bgsu.edu, institutionaleff@bgsu.edu)

A. Open Forums for students to discuss any topics related to BGSU and the student
experience - Monday, October 17th, Olscamp 101 (time TBD)

1. All students are welcomed to attend

IV. Swearing in of New Officers
V. Lobby Time
VI. Old Business

A. Constitution & Bylaw proposed revisions - Approved

VII. New Business



VIII. Executive Branch Reports
A. President - Zach Noesen, znoesen@bgsu.edu
1. Sections of New Senator Orientation will be presented during General
Assembly each week. This week we covered resolutions.
11. Parking resolution
B. Vice President -Rose Brookhart, rbrookh@bgsu,edu
1. USG Mixer - Monday, October 24th a 7:30pm
C. Cabinet Report - Carly Hitchcock, hcarly@bgsu.edu (Director of Safety &
Welling Being)
1. Self Care Street Fair - Wednesday, October 5th from 12:00pm - 5:00pm
(need volunteers to table for USG)
ii. Monster Mash - Thursday, October 20th from 8:00pm - 11:00pm (need
volunteers to table for USG)
1i1. USG Mixer email list - email organizations to promote the USG Mixer
iv. Dr. Hennessey meeting - send sustainability initiatives/ideas to Carly
v. Unison - a shelter safe space for people to go to on Poe Rd, opening soon
vi. First year discussions
vii. Mental Illness Awareness Week, Erase the Stigma - BTSU 207
viil. Accessibility initiative on campus
D. Cabinet Report - Elyse Adrian, eadrian@bgsu.edu (Director of Community
Engagement)
1. OPERS and student labor initiatives

11. Gender neutral bathrooms on campus



iii. League of Women'’s Voters candidate forum - Sunday, October 9th from
2:00pm - 4:00pm
E. Cabinet Report - Max Gorman, mgorman@bgsu.edu (Chief of Staff)
1. Senators who are not
IX. Procedures and Appeals Report
A. Chief Administrator - Kaylee Kahl, kalhk@bgsu.edu
1. Parking and Appeals Board - this is a standing committee!
X. Speaker’s Report
A. Speaker of the Senate - Gabe Wagner, wangerg@bgsu.edu
1. No GA next week
i1. Title IX will be speaking with us on Monday, October 17th
ii. Gabe is stepping down from Speaker of the Senate, reach out if you are
interested in running for this position reach out to Gabe
XI. Committee Reports
A. Academic Affairs - Sourab Shaik, shaiks@bgsu.edu
1. Learning Commons
B. Internal Affairs - Emily Gerome, egerome@bgsu.edu
1. All senators must sit on a standing committee, reach out to Max Gorman
(mgorman@bgsu.edu)
11. Menstrual Product drive, more information to come
C. Student Affairs - Hannah Boyle, hboyle@bgsu.edu
1. Any student related affairs, come to Hannah!

11. Register to vote! Voter registration ends on October, 11th



XII. Senator Reports
A. Panhellenic Senator - Halle Landin, hladin@bgsu.edu
1. One Grey Outfit - donate, Union sales, and
B. Off Campus Senator - Gonzalo Pizarro, pizarrg@bgsu.edu
1. MEDLIFE is taking a trip to Ecuador!
C. QTSU Senator - Taylor Vanek, tvanek@bgsu.edu
1. QTSU meeting - Thursday 7:30pm on 4th floor of BTSU
XTIII. Advisor’s Remarks
A. Jodi Webb, jwebb@bgsu.edu
1. To fill Speaker of the Senate role, one must be a current Senator. At the
next GA (Monday, October 17th), we will nominate and vote for a new Speaker.
XTIV. Closing Remarks
A. Caleb Lorenzen - Resident Student Association
1. Halloween FunFest - Wednesday, October 26th from 7:00pm - 9:00pm in
Olscamp 101

XV. Adjournment



